# **FEE SCHEDULE**

The Common Council for the City of Black River Falls, Jackson County, Wisconsin hereby resolves to adopt the following fee schedule.

•		
PERMIT	FEE	
Driveway	\$ 10.00	
Dumpster Permit	\$ 50.00	
Farmers Market	\$ 25.00	
Fireworks	Issued by Fire Chief	
Relocating (Moving) a Building	\$ 20.00 + \$2.00 per 1,000 cubic feet	
Rummage / Garage Sale	\$ 10.00 / Event	
Small Cell Wireless Permit Application	\$ 300.00 / SWF	
Solicitor	\$ 25.00	
Sidewalk/Curb/Gutter	\$ 20.00 per foot, 20' minimum	
Excavation/Bore	\$ 300.00 + Actual Restoration Costs	
Pre-Excavation	\$ 5,000.00	
LICENSE	FEE	
Bicycle	\$ 3.00	
Cigarette	\$ 100.00	
"Class A" Intoxicating Liquor	\$ 400.00	
"Class B" Intoxicating Liquor	\$ 300.00	
"Class C" Wine	\$ 100.00	
Class "A" Fermented Malt Bev	\$ 100.00	
Class "B" Fermented Malt Bev	\$ 100.00	
Dog – Neutered/Spayed	\$ 5.00 (Set by Jackson County)	
Dog – Intact	\$ 10.00 (Set by Jackson County)	
Liquor Operator's License - New or Renewal	\$ 20.00	
Liquor Operator's License – Duplicate	\$ 10.00	
Liquor Operator's License – Provisional	\$ 10.00	
Liquor Operator's License – Temporary	\$ 1.00	
Mobile Home Park	\$ 2.00 / Space (\$25.00 Minimum)	
Neighborhood Electric Vehicle	\$ 10.00	
Pawn Shop	\$ 210.00	

Peddlers, Canvassers, Solicitors, or Transient Merchants \$ 25.00
Picnic / Temp Class B (per event) \$ 10.00
Wholesale Beer (Brewery) \$ 25.00

#### **PARKS & RECREATION FEES & CHARGES**

Lunda Community Park - Upper Shelter \$ 100 6a-2p / \$100 3p-11p / \$200 All Day (\$100 - \$200 Deposit Required) Lunda Community Park – Lower Shelter \$ 100 6a-2p / \$100 3p-11p / \$200 All Day (\$100 - \$200 Deposit Required) Lunda Community Park - Bandshell \$ 100 6a-2p / \$100 3p-11p / \$200 All Day (\$100 - \$200 Deposit Required) Lion's Shelter \$ 50.00 / Day Sig Peterson Cabin \$ 75.00 / Day Al Young Park \$ 25.00 / Day Extra Picnic Table \$ 10.00 / Table Extra Garbage Cans \$ 5.00 / Can Bleachers \$ 25.00 / Section **Temporary Fencing** 75¢ / Linear Foot

#### **FIRE DEPARTMENT FEES & CHARGES**

Aerial Apparatus	\$ 225.00 / Hour
Pumper	\$ 175.00 / Hour
Tender	\$ 100.00 / Hour
Heavy Rescue	\$ 155.00 / Hour
Command Vehicle	\$ 70.00 / Hour
ATV Unit	\$ 40.00 / Hour
Boat	\$ 40.00 / Hour
Haz-mat Trailer	\$ 50.00 / Hour
Fuel Spill Trailer	\$ 35.00 / Hour
Brush Truck / E-4	\$ 45.00 / Hour

Command / Chief	\$ 30.00 / Hour
Engineer / Operator	\$ 25.00 / Hour
Firefighter	\$ 20.00 / Hour
AFFF Foam	\$ 25.00 / Gallon
Silvex Foam	\$ 24.00 / Gallon
Haz-mat Level B Disposable Suits, Boots, & Gloves	\$ 38.75 / Suit
Latex Overboots	\$ 5.10 Each
Bag Speedy Dry	\$ 13.00 Each
55 Gallon Metal Salvage Drum	\$ 40.00 Each
95 Gallon Overpack Drum	\$ 242.00 Each
12" x 48" Spill Pan	\$ 74.00 Each
Absorbent Booms	\$ 47.00 Each
Nitrile Gloves	\$ 3.00 Each
Fat Mat Absorbent Pad	\$ 2.00 Each
Broom	\$ 13.10 Each
Plastic Over Pack Drum	\$ 232.20 Each
Decontamination Pool	\$ 250.00 Each
Decontamination Brush	\$ 27.00 Each
Fire Inspection	\$ 25.00
Fire Inspection Over 3,000 Square Feet	\$ 50.00
Re-Inspection Violations Corrected	\$ 0.00
Re-Inspection Violations not Corrected	\$ 50.00 / Occurrence (3rd Visit or more)

# **STREET DEPARTMENT FEES & CHARGES**

(Hourly Rates Do Not Include Operator)

# **Equipment Charges:**

1-Ton Pick-up Truck 4x2	\$ 18.00 / Hour
¾ Ton Pick-up Truck 4x4	\$ 23.00 / Hour
Air Compressor Trailer	\$ 21.00 / Hour
Brush Chipper	\$ 9.00 / Hour
Brush Hog	\$ 21.00 / Hour

\$ 2.00 / Hour
\$ 58.00 / Hour
\$ 13.00 / 33lb Bag
\$ 50.00 / Hour
\$ 50.00 / Hour
\$ 81.00 / Hour
\$ 2.00 / Hour
\$ 53.00 / Hour
\$ 5.00 / Hour
\$ 69.00 / Hour
\$ 11.00 / Hour
\$ 40.00 / Hour
\$ 36.00 / Hour
\$ 235.00 / Hour
\$ 42.00 / Hour
\$115.00 / Hour
\$ 2.00 / Hour
\$100.00 / Hour

# **Operator Charges:**

Equipment Operator \$ 42.00 / Hour

MISCELLANEOUS FEES	<u>FEE</u>
Airport Commissioner Per Diem	\$ 25.00 / Meeting
Certificate of Occupancy	\$ 10.00
Copies - Black & White	25¢ per page
Copies - Color	50¢ per page
CD/DVD/Flash Drive	\$ 25.00 Each
Filing Fee – Board of Appeals	\$ 25.00
NSF/Return Checks	\$ 28.00

Plat Review Fee – Preliminary Review \$ 100.00 + \$1.00 for each lot or parcel over 30

Plat Review Fee – Preliminary Review Reapplication \$ 10.00

Plat Review Fee – Final Review \$50.00 + \$1.00 for each lot or parcel over 30

Plat Review Fee - Final Review Reapplication

\$ 10.00

**Publication Fees** 

**Actual Cost** 

R-PUD Plan Review

\$ 100.00 + \$2.00/Residential Unit over 25

Special Assessment Letter/Form

\$ 25.00

Special Assessment Letter/Form – Rush (24-48 hrs.) \$ 35.00

**Zoning Letter** 

\$ 35.00

Adopted this Adopt

ATTEST;

A. Brad Chown, City Administrator

#### Appendix A

# CITY OF BLACK RIVER FALLS SMALL CELL WIRELESS FACILITY (SWF) FEE SCHEDULE

FEE TYPE	FEE AMOUNT	DESCRIPTION	PAYABLE TO
Permit Application (Ground-mounted	\$300 per ground- mounted SWF in ROW	Fee covers costs for engineering and	City of Black River Falls Municipal
SWF)	with a 2% escalator each year from the effective date of the Agreement	municipal reviews	Utilities
Permit Application (Pole-mounted SWF)	\$300 per pole with a 2% escalator each year from the effective date of the Agreement	Fee covers costs for engineering and municipal reviews	City of Black River Falls Municipal Utilities
License Fee – Municipal Poles (Pole Attachment Fees)	Agreement and Fees must be negotiated(*) with pole/structure owner	Pole Attachment Agreement and fee must be executed with the Utility	City of Black River Falls Municipal Utilities(**)
License Fee – Other- than-Municipal Pole (Pole Attachment Fees)	Agreement and Fees must be negotiated(*) with pole/structure owner	Pole Attachment Agreement and fee must be executed with the Utility	City of Black River Falls Municipal Utilities(**)
License Fee – Ground- mounted SWF in ROW	Agreement and Fees must be negotiated(*) (Fee cannot exceed \$20 per SWF per year)	This fee may only be assessed if the City has an updated comprehensive list of ROW users and facilities.	City of Black River Falls Municipal Utilities
Make-Ready Work	See Below		City of Black River Falls Municipal Utilities

<sup>(\*)</sup> The Black River Falls Municipal Utility's General Manager shall negotiate the Agreement and fees with the applicant.

"Make-Ready" Work – If any application requires the owner of the pole/structure to incur costs to prepare the pole/structure to support the SWF, the owner shall provide a good faith estimate of the costs to the applicant, including the cost for pole replacement, if necessary. The applicant must pay the costs of the estimate to the owner before any "make-ready" work is completed. When the "make-ready" work is complete, the owner will calculate actual costs and either bill for costs above the estimate or refund the balance overpaid from the estimate. Wis. Stats. 66.0414(4)(f)(g)

<sup>(\*\*)</sup> All license fees shall be paid to the Black River Falls Municipal Utilities (BRFMU). Upon receipt of payment of annual license fees, BRFMU shall pay the City of Black River Falls the portion of license fees directly associated with the quantity of attachments to City-owned poles, multiplied by the attachment rate per pole in the Agreement.